
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 29 May 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.  
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

3. Performance Report for 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
(Pages 5 - 36) 

 

4. The Localism Act 2011 - The Amended Standards Regime - Report of 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
(Pages 37 - 50) 

 

5. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 

6. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 

Part B 
 Items during which it is considered the meeting is not likely to be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
7. Monitoring Officers Other Action in relation to complaint LA185 - Report 

of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
(Pages 51 - 52) 

 

8. Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 53 - 58) 



9. Review of Completed Complaints   
 

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 May 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillors J Armstrong, A Bainbridge, E Bell, C Carr, P Charlton, D Farry, 
G Holland, J Shiell, D J Southwell, W Stelling, M Williams and S Zair 
 
Mr J G Armstrong, Mr D Balls, Mrs D Balmer, Mr J Hitchman, Mrs T Naples and 
Mrs D Winter 
 
Councillors T  Batson, F Duggan, M Goyns, D Liversidge and J Marr 
 
 
N.B. 1. All other Members of the County Council and the Co-opted 

Voting Members of the County Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board are invited to attend for Part A 
Business 
 

 2. Members of the Standards Committees of Durham Police 
Authority and County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Authority are also invited for Part A Business 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 0191 383 3679 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on 17 February 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
Members of the Standards Committee: 
 
Chairman: Mrs D Winter 
 
County Councillors J Armstrong, E Bell, P Charlton, J Shiell, D Southwell, W Stelling, M 
Williams and S Zair. 
 
Mr J Hitchman and Mrs T Naples. 
 
Councillors T Batson, F Duggan, M Goyns and D Liversidge. 

 
Apologies:  
 
Councillors A Bainbridge, C Carr and G Holland 
Mr JG Armstrong, Mr D Balls, Mrs D Balmer Mr W Ault and Mrs E Davies. 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor B Myers and Mr P Thompson. 

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2011  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3 Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to 
complaints, compliments and suggestions for quarter 3 of 2011/12 and to highlight 
any learning outcomes resulting from them. In addition the report provided an 
update in relation to developments in the collection, monitoring and management of 
complaints (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation of the statutory, non statutory and Local Government 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Ombudsman complaints received throughout the period (for copy of slides see file 
of Minutes) 
 
The Chair advised that having taken a regular quarterly visit to the Corporate 
Complaints team she had again been concerned in relation to the level of 
complaints made to the Council resulting from the harmonisation of the Council’s 
benefits systems. However it was to be noted that the production and circulation of 
an information leaflet which had been distributed to all Housing Benefit recipients, 
demonstrated that progress with the situation was being made.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
4 Children and Young People’s Services Annual Representations Report 

2010/11 (Compliments, Suggestions, Comments and Complaints) 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Young People’s Services, which detailed the performance of Durham County 
Council’s Children and Young People’s Services’ Representations Procedure (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Quality Performance and Planning Manager and the Representations and 
Quality Officer, Children and Young People’s Services, were both in attendance to 
present the report. 
 
It was reported that the Annual Report indicated positive improvements and 
achievements in performance in relation to the handling and consideration of 
representations, including complaints, during the year 1 April 2010 – 31 March 
2011. Members were further advised that the Annual Report had been shared with 
Ofsted, who in turn had made a number of positive references to the procedures 
used and had given an outstanding rating to the Service. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Service on the achievements and improvements 
which had been made. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

5         Progress of the Localism Act Provisions relating to Standards 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the progress made in relation 
to establishing a new ethical framework for Durham County Council (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Litigation Manager presented the report and advised that a report on the 
establishment of a new ethical framework would be considered by Council in due 
course. 

Page 2



In response to a query the Litigation Manager clarified that any serving independent 
members of the Durham County Council Standards Committee could not be 
appointed to serve as the authority’s independent person for a period of five years. 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Request for Dispensation from Eldon Parish Council 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which sought approval of a request for a dispensation under 
the Standards Committee (Further Provisions)(England) Order 2009, in respect of a 
member of Eldon Parish Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Litigation Manager advised that the request was appropriate and a similar 
dispensation had previously been granted to 3 other members of Eldon Parish 
Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a dispensation be granted to Councillor R Scaife of Eldon Parish Council who 
is affiliated with the Eldon Community Partnership, permitting her to participate and 
vote on any future Parish Council business concerning the Eldon Community 
Partnership and that the dispensation shall continue until the next Parish Elections 
in 2013. 
 

7 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
Prior to commencement of the remainder of business the Chair advised of a letter 
which had been received earlier that morning. In summary the letter referred to a 
complaint previously made to the Council by the author and requested that the 
Standards Committee pursue the matter further. 
 
The Chair advised that she would acknowledge receipt of the letter and handle the 
matter accordingly.  
 

8 Report of the Outcome of a Conciliation Meeting on Complaint LA163 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided details of a conciliation meeting which had 
been held further to direction by an Assessment Sub Committee in relation to 
complaint LA163 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 3



Resolved: 
 
That the outcome of the conciliation meeting be noted and acknowledged as the 
conclusion of action to be taken in relation to complaint LA163. 
 

9 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints    
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 

10 Review of Completed Complaints 

 
Members of the Committee inspected a sample of completed complaints, 
comments and compliment files for the review period in question. 

 
 

Page 4



1 

 

Standards Committee 
 

29 May 2012 
 
Performance Report for 2011/12:  
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions  

Report of Terry Collins- Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present performance in relation to complaints, compliments and suggestions for 
quarter 4 and year-end for the financial year 2011/12. 

2. To highlight any learning outcomes resulting from the complaints, compliments and 
suggestions received. 

3. To update Standards Committee of developments in the collection, monitoring and 
management of complaints. 

Background 

4. There are
[...]
S 

174.  Members of Standards Committee note the report. 

175. When the current reporting regime for complaints handling was introduced it was on 
the understanding that refinements/further development would take place as a 
continuing process. The views of Members as part of this process are always welcome.   
 

Contact:  
 

Mary Readman 
Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager 
 

Neil Green 
Corporate Complaints Team Leader                                          

 
 

 
Tel: 0191 372 7669 
 

 
Tel: 01388 761933 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



                                

Standards Committee  
 

29 May 2012                                
 

The Localism Act 2011 - The Amended 
Standards Regime 
 

 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer  

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report is intended to update Standards Committee on the steps being 

taken to introduce a new Code of Conduct with effect from the 1 July 2011.   
 
 
 
Background 
 
2. On 21 March 2011 the County Council considered my recommendations on 

the steps required to ensure compliance with the requirements of the 
Localism Act.  I have appended to this report a copy of the recommendations 
submitted to the Council which were agreed in their entirety.   

 
3. Both CLG and the Local Government Association have now produced model 

Codes of Conduct containing broad principles.  Over recent months the 
Monitoring Officers of the Principal Councils in the North East have worked 
together to try and produce a Code which would be acceptable to their 
Councils and the Parish Councils in the area.  The National Association of 
Local Councils have already indicated on behalf of Parish Councils that they 
would not be minded to adopt the proposed Codes produced by CLG or the 
LGA.  I will be presenting a report on the options available to the Constitution 
working Group in order to formulate recommendations for full council. 

4. CLG have intimated that despite the strict wording of the Localism Act, 
transitional arrangements were likely to be permitted which would enable 
current independent members of the Standards Committee to fulfil the role of 
independent person for a limited period under the new regime.  Dorothy 
Winter our current Chair has agreed that she would be prepared to fulfil that 
role on a transitional basis.   

 
5. In order to keep the Parish Councils in the picture with developments, I have 

written to all Parish Clerks and a copy of my letter is attached at Appendix 2.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 37



 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
6. Regulations governing declaration of Discloseable Personal Interests have 

been awaited for some time.  They will form an essential part of the new Code 
and this part of the Code cannot be finalized until we know the exact nature of 
the statutory controls to be applied.  The Committee is recommended to note 
the steps being taken to ensure compliance with the Standards provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011.   

 
 
 

Contact:  David Taylor   Telephone:  0191 383 3509 
 

Page 38



Appendix 1 
 
Recommendation 1 –  
 
a. That the Council establish a Standards Committee 

comprising 11 elected members of the Council, appointed 
proportionally; 

 
b. That the Parish Councils be invited to nominate a maximum 

of 2 Parish Councillors to be co-opted as non-voting 
members of the Committee; 

 
Recommendation 2 -  
 
a. That the Monitoring Officer be instructed to prepare and 

present to Council for adoption a draft Code of Conduct. 
That draft Code should – 

 
i. equate to Paragraphs 3 to 7 of the current Code of 

Conduct applied to member conduct in the capacity 
of an elected or co-opted member of the Council or 
its Committees and Sub-Committees; and 

ii. require registration and disclosure of interests which 
would today constitute personal and/or prejudicial 
interests, but only require withdrawal as required by 
the Act in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 
b. That, when the Disclosable Pecuniary Interests Regulations 

are published, the Monitoring Officer, after consultation 
with the Constitutional Working Group, add to that draft 
Code provisions which she considers to be appropriate for 
the registration and disclosure of interests other than DPIs. 

 
c. That in the interim, the members code of conduct currently 

contained on the constitution stand as the Council’s 
approved code of conduct, with authority delegated to the 
monitoring officer to make amendments to ensure that the 
code is complaint with legislation. 

 
Recommendation 3A – That the Monitoring Officer be instructed 
to prepare and submit to Council for approval “arrangements” as 
follows - 
 
a. That the Monitoring Officer be appointed as the Proper 

Officer to receive complaints of failure to comply with the 
Code of Conduct; 

 
b. That the Monitoring Officer be given delegated power, after 

consultation with the Independent Person, if appropriate, to 
determine whether a complaint merits formal investigation 

Page 39



and to arrange such investigation. She be instructed to 
seek resolution of complaints without formal investigation 
wherever practicable, and that he be given discretion to 
refer decisions on investigation to the Standards 
Committee where she feels that it is inappropriate for her to 
take the decision, and to report quarterly to Standards 
Committee on the discharge of this function; 

 
c. Subject to consultation with the independent person, where 

the investigation finds no evidence of failure to comply with 
the Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer be instructed 
to close the matter, providing a copy of the report and 
findings of the investigation to the complainant and to the 
member concerned, and to the Independent Person, and 
reporting the findings to the Standards Committee for 
information; 

 
d. Where the inve
[...]
hority. 

 
 

Page 48



 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2012
	3 Performance Report for 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	4 The Localism Act 2011 - The Amended Standards Regime - Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	recommendations to council
	Standards-change
	LGA template code and guidance note on conduct - April 2012 (2) (3)

	7 Monitoring Officers Other Action in relation to complaint LA185 - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	8 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Updated complaints status May12




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on Tuesday 29 May 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Winter (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Charlton (Vice-Chairman), J Armstrong, A Bainbridge, E Bell, C Carr, 
D Farry, G Holland, J Shiell and D J Southwell 
 
 

Mr JG Armstrong, Mrs D Balmer, Mr J Hitchman, Mrs T Naples and Parish Councillors 
M Goyns and D Liversidge 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Parish Councillor Terry Batson, independent 
member Mr D Balls, Councillor Sam Zair and Police Authority representatives Mr W Ault 
and Mr P Thompson 
 
Also Present: 

  
Mrs E Davies – Police Authority 
  

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2012  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

3 Performance Report for 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - 
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to 
complaints, compliments and suggestions for quarter 4 and year end for the 
financial year 2011/12 and to highlight any learning outcomes resulting from them. 



In addition the report provided an update in relation to developments in the 
collection, monitoring and management of complaints (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation of the statutory, non statutory and Local Government 
Ombudsman complaints received throughout the period (for copy of slides see file 
of Minutes). 
In response to a question from a member, the Service Development Manager 
advised of the circumstances when compensation would be paid to a complainant 
and the associated criteria. 
 
The Service Development Manager also advised on the timetable for the garden 
waste scheme. 
 
It was acknowledged that issues regarding the Council’s telephone systems were 
successfully being addressed and any remaining issues were being dealt with. 
 
The Chair commented that she felt a lot of progress had been made with input from 
the Standards Committee, in addressing issues with the handling of, and 
responding to, complaints and the work of the Corporate Complaints team was 
acknowledged. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

4 The Localism Act 2011 - The Amended Standards Regime - Report of the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer, which provided an update on the steps being taken 
to introduce a new Code of Conduct with effect from 1 July 2012 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
In presenting the report the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that until such time 
as the regulations on disclosable personal interests were released any new Code 
could not be published, however it was envisaged that the new Code would be 
prepared in time for the 1 July 2012. 
 
Members were also aware that the current composition of the Standards Committee 
would cease to exist from 1 July 2012. The Chair therefore thanked all members of 
the Committee for the work undertaken and the progression made in promoting and 
maintaining the ethical standards of the authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



5 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 
Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

6 Monitoring Officers Other Action in relation to complaint LA185 - Report of 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report following allegations that a County Councillor 
had contravened the Code of Conduct. The Assessment Sub-Committee of the 
Standards Committee had determined that it did not merit a formal investigation and 
therefore the Monitoring Officer met with the Councillor to advise on future conduct 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 

8 Review of Completed Complaints  
 
Members of the Committee inspected a sample of completed complaints, 
comments and compliment files for the review period in question. 

 


